
1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

E-TENDER 
NOTICE 



2  

BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
STORM WATER DRAINS DEPARTMENT 

No. eT- 33 of 2022-23 
E-TENDER NOTICE 

 
 

Subject: “Systematic cleaning of underground storm water drains in 

City area.” 
 

         The Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation  (BMC) invites e-tender on 

percentage basis to appoint Contractor for the aforementioned work from 

contractors of repute, multidisciplinary engineering organizations i.e., 

eminent firm, Proprietary/Partnership Firms/Private Limited 

Companies/Public Limited Companies/Companies registered under the 

Indian companies‟ act 2013. 

Bidding Process will comprise of THREE stages. 

The application form can be downloaded from BMC's portal 

(http://portal.BMC.gov.in) on payment of Rs.10,400/- (+18 % GST). The 

applicants not registered with BMC are mandated to get registered (Vendor 

Registration) with BMC for e-tendering process & obtain login credentials to 

participate in the online bidding process.  

i)  To download the application form, for those applicants not having 

vendor registration, need to apply first for vendor registration at the office 

of  Account Officer (FAR), 3rd floor, Municipal Headquarter. 

ii) Followed by  SRM  login   ID  and password to  be  obtained from 

Central Purchase Department (CPD), Office at Byculla, Bakariadda, Mumbai 

iii) For   e-Tendering registration, enrolment for digital signature 

certificates and user manual, please refer to  respective links provided in  

„Tenders‟  tab. Vendors can get digital  signature  from  any one    of  the  

Certifying Authorities  (CA's)    licensed  by controller of certifying 

authorities  namely, Safes crypt, IDRBT, National   informatics centre, 

TCS,   CUSTOMS, MTNL, GNFC   and e-Mudhra CA. 

  

http://portal.mcgm.gov.in/


3  

 

Name of work Bid No.  Contract Period 

“Systematic cleaning of 

underground storm water 
drains in city area.” 

 

 31 months  

i.e. 1 month for 

mobilization and 30 

months 

 (Excluding monsoon. 

i.e. 1st June to 31st 

Oct each year) for 

each slice. 

Slice 'I' Ward A & B 7200036372 

Slice 'II' Ward C & D 7200036329 

Slice 'III' Ward E 7200036330 

Slice 'IV' Ward F/S & F/N 7200036381 

Slice 'V' Ward G/S & G/N 7200036382 

 

In terms of the 3 stage system of e-tendering, a Bidder will be 

required to deposit, along with its Bid, an Earnest Money Deposit of Rs.  

Slice 'I' Ward A & B Rs. 18,87,000.00 

Slice 'II' Ward C & D Rs. 27,06,000.00 

Slice 'III' Ward E Rs. 19,75,000.00 

Slice 'IV' Ward F/S & F/N Rs. 28,56,000.00 

Slice 'V' Ward G/S & G/N Rs. 33,45,000.00 

 

The E.M.D is refundable in accordance to the relevant clause of bid 

document, from the Bid Due Date, except in the case of the selected Bidder 

whose Bid Security/EMD shall be retained. The Bidders will have to 

provide Earnest Money Deposit through the payment gateways while 

submitting the bids. The Bid shall be summarily rejected if it is not 

accompanied by the Earnest Money Deposit. The e-tender is available on 

BMC portal  (http://portal.BMC.gov.in) as mentioned in the Header Data of 

the tender. 

As  per  THREE Packet systems,  the document  for  Packet A & B  is  

to  be uploaded by the bidder in  vendors‟ document online in  Packet A, B. 

Packet A,B & C  shall be  opened on  dates as mentioned in  header data. 

All the responsive and eligible bidders if they so wish can be present at the 

time of opening of bids, in the office of Dy.Ch.Eng.(O&M)SWD. The Packet 

C shall be opened if bids submission in Packet A & B satisfies/includes all 

file:///E:\Silt%20Transportation%2018-19\tal%20%20(http:\portal.mcgm.gov.in)


4  

the requirements and same are found acceptable to the Authority. 

The Municipal Commissioner reserves the right to reject all or any 

of the e- tender(s) without assigning any reasons at any stage. 

The dates and time for submission and opening the bids are as 

shown in the Header Data. If there are any changes in the dates the same 

will be displayed on the BMC Portal. (http://portal.mcgm.gov.in) 

The Applicants  interested  for  the  above  referred  works  may  

contact  the Dy.Ch.Eng.(O&M)SWD at the following address on any working 

day during office hours. 

 

Office of the Deputy Chief Engineer (O & M) Storm Water Drains, 
SWD Workshop Building, Room No 51,  

249,Senapati Bapat Marg, 
Dadar(West),  

Mumbai-400028  

Phone – 24309817, 24309472 
Fax – 24211225 

email:eeom02.swd@mcgm.gov.in 

 
The applicants may wish to visit the site under reference and can 

collect the information of the present status from the department who have 

invited the bids. 

The BMC reserves the rights to accept any of the application or reject 

any or all the application received for above works, without assigning any 

reasons thereof. The information regarding above subject matter is available 

on Website of BMC. (http://portal.mcgm.gov.in/tenders) 

 

Sd/-   

Dy.Ch.Eng (O&M) SWD 

 

(http:/portal.mcgm.gov.in)
mailto:eeom02.swd@
.%20(http:/portal.mcgm.gov.in/tender


5  

HEADER DATA 

Tender Document No eT- 33 of 2022-23   
Bid No-  

Slice-I- 7200036372 

Slice II-7200036329 

Slice III-7200036330 

Slice IV-7200036381 

Slice V-7200036382 

Name of Organization Brihanmumbai Municipal   Corporation   
 

Subject 
 

“Systematic cleaning of underground storm 
water drains in city area.” 
 

Cost of Tender Rs. 10,400/- ( GST 18% Extra) 
 

Cost of E-Tender ( Estimated Cost) Slice-I- Rs. 18,86,45,310/- 
Slice II- Rs. 27,05,50,584/- 
Slice III- Rs. 19,74,52,086/- 
Slice IV-Rs. 28,55,09,380/- 
Slice V- Rs. 33,44,25,396/-  
(Percentage Rate Tender) 

Bid Security Deposit/ EMD Slice 'I'  Rs. 18,87,000.00 

 Slice 'II'  Rs. 27,06,000.00 

 Slice 'III'  Rs. 19,75,000.00 

 Slice 'IV'  Rs. 28,56,000.00 

 Slice 'V'  Rs. 33,45,000.00 

Bid Validity 180 days 

Date of issue and sale of tender 19.09.2022  upto 11.00 Hrs   

Last date & time for  sale  of 
tender   

10.10.2022. upto 12.00 Hrs    

Submission  of  Packet A,   B   & 

Packet C(Online) & Receipt of Bid 

Security Deposit 

10.10.2022 upto 16.00 Hrs    

Pre-Bid Meeting 27.09.2022 3 pm SWD Conference hall, 
Ground Floor, Engineering Worli Hub  

Opening of Packet A 11.10.2022 after 16:00 Hrs 

Opening of Packet B 11.10.2022 after 16:10 Hrs 

Opening of Packet C 14.10.2022 after 15:00 Hrs 

Address for communication Office of the  
Dy Chief Engineer (O& M)SWD  
SWD Workshop Building, Room No 51, 249, 
Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar(West),  
Mumbai-400028  
Phone – 24309817, 24309472 
Fax – 24211225 
email:mcgmswdom@yahoo.com 

Venue for opening of bid On line in Dy.Ch.Eng.(O&M) SWD 

 

mailto:mcgmswdom@yahoo.com


6  

This tender document is not transferable. 
 

The BMC reserves the rights to accept any of the application or reject 

any or all the application received for above subject without assigning any 

reason thereof. 

                                          Sd/-                                         

                                                                      Dy.Ch.Eng.(O&M) SWD 



7  

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION 2 
 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 



8  

1.1 Technical Capacity 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed 

the work of similar nature BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. / Public Sector 

Organizations during last seven (7) years ending last day of month 

previous to the one in which bids are invited as a prime Contractor (or as a 

nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had involved similar 

nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid document, 

provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied) 

 

Description of 
Work 

Three similar 
completed works 

each costing not 
less than the 
amount equal to 

20% of estimated 
cost 

Two similar 
completed works 

each costing not 
less than the 
amount equal to 

25% of estimated 
cost 

One similar 
completed works 

each costing not 
less than the 
amount equal to 

40% of estimated 
cost 

Slice 'I'  
37729062 47161327.5 75458124 

Slice 'II'  
54110116.8 67637646 108220233.6 

Slice 'III'  
39490417.2 49363021.5 78980834.4 

Slice 'IV'  
57101876 71377345 114203752 

Slice 'V'  
66885079.2 83606349 133770158.4 

 

The bidder shall submit the certificate of satisfactory completion of 

work from user department of BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector 

Organizations, failing which their offer shall be treated as non-responsive 

and their packet “C” shall not be opened. 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing 

level by enhancing the actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per 

annum; calculated from the date of completion to last date of receipt of 

applications for tenders. 

 1.2 Financial Capacity 

The Bidder shall have achieved   an   average   annual   financial   turnover   

as   certified   by   „Chartered Accountant‟ not less than an amount of 30% 

of estimated cost as  



9  

Slice 30% of estimated cost in Rs. 

Slice 'I' 
5,65,93,593/- 

Slice 'II' 
8,11,65,175.2/- 

Slice 'III' 
5,92,35,625.8/- 

Slice 'IV' 
8,56,52,814/- 

Slice 'V' 
10,03,27,618.8/- 

 

The value of each year‟s turnover shall be brought to current costing level 

by enhancing the actual value at compound rate of 10 % per annum; 

calculated from the date of completion to last date of receipt of applications 

for tenders. 

 

1.3 Similar Experience: 

       “Similar work shall mean, the bidder shall have carried out 

work in the field of Systematic Cleaning of underground Strom Water 

Drains / Sewer Lines of minimum 1200 mm and above sizes by Vehicle 

Mounted High Capacity Suction Cum Jetting Machine with Recycling 

facility for BMC/ any Government / Semi-Government Organizations / 

Public Sector Undertakings” 

Even though the bidders meet the above qualifying criteria, they 

are subject to be disqualified if they have: 

 Have made misleading or false representation in the forms, statements 

    and attachments submitted in proof of the qualification requirements;       

and/or  

 Have record for poor performance such as abandoning the works, not 

properly completing the contract, inordinate delays in completion, or 

financial failures etc. 

 Did not disclose litigation history during last five years 

 1.5 Joint Venture 

Joint Venture is not allowed in this tender. 

 

 



10  

 
 

 1.6 Infrastructural Set Up 
 The bidder shall have their well established office within the MMR 

Region. In case the bidder doesn‟t have an office he shall give an 

undertaking on Rs.500/- stamp paper that he shall set up an office within 

MMR within period of 90 days from the date of issue of LOA. 

 

                                                                                           Sd/- 

                                                                      Dy.Ch.Eng.(O&M) SWD 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 


